
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:205
ANSWERED ON:20.02.2006
FERTILIZER PRODUCING UNITS
Nayak Shri Ananta

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the condition of most of the fertilizer producing units in the country in not healthy;

(b) if so, the names of the units in which operation had been suspended/discontinued during 2004-05 and 2005-06 till date alongwith the reason therefor; and

(c) the quantity of fertilizers produced by functional fertilizer units during the above period against their installed capacity?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI B.K. HANDIQUE )

(a) Capacity utilization of operational plants was 94.0% of nitrogen & 71.9% of phosphate during 2004-05 and 96.7% of nitrogen &
90.3% of phosphate during 2005-06 till January, 2006 which is highest ever so far.

(b) Two urea units suspended production during 2004-05 and 2005-06 namely RCF-Trombay-V due to shortage of natural gas and DIL-Kanpur due to financial constraints.

(c ) The quantity of fertilizers produced by major fertilizers units during 2004-05 and 2005-06 till date alongwith installed capacity in nutrient terms is Annexed.

Annexure

Statement Reffered to Part (c) of Lok Sabha unstarred Q.No. 205 to be answered on 20.02.2006 Unit-wise installed capacity and production of major fertilizer units in nutrient terms during 2004-05 & 2005-06 till January, 2006

Nitrogen    (`000`MT)

Name of Company/
Plant               Annual    Production
        Installed       1004=05  2005-06
        Capacity         April,05-Jan.06
(1.04.05)

Public Sector:
NFL:Nangal-II  220.1  227.2 206.2
NFL:Bhatinda  235.3  246.8 211.2
NFL:Panipat  235.3  244.4 198.8
NFL:Vijaipur  397.7  426.2 367.0
NFL:Vijaipur Expn. 397.7  432.2 381.0
BVFCL:Namrup-II  110.4  0.0 7.6
BVFCL:Namrup-III  144.9  94.8 75.3
FACT:Udyogamandal 77.0  62.3 51.1
FACT:Cochin-II  97.0  94.7 97.0
RCF:Trombay  45.0  52.5 51.7
RCF:Trombay-IV  75.1  46.4 35.9
RCF:Trombay-V  151.8  0.0 0.0
RCF:Thal  785.1  823.4 677.7
MFL:Chennai  366.7  270.9 161.6
Cooperative Sector
IFFCO:Kandla  351.5  362.5 298.7
IFFCO:Kalol  250.5  255.1 209.4
IFFCO:Phulpur-I  253.5  260.0 212.6
IFFCO:Phulpur-II 397.7  397.8 361.8


IFFCO:Aonla-I  397.7  397.7 321.6
IFFCO:Aonla-II  397.7  398.0 349.0
KRIBHCO:Hazira  795.4  830.6 688.4
Private Sector
GSFC:Vadodara  248.1  235.4 200.7
GSFC:Sikka-I   105.8  51.5 43.0
GSFC:Sikka-II   71.3  50.3 43.1
CFL:Vizag  124.0  164.9 165.2
SFC:Kota  174.3  174.3 154.3
DIL:Kanpur  332.1  0.0 17.1
ZIL:Goa   288.7  307.6 278.7
SPIC:Tuticorin  370.7  385.7 356.6
MCF:Mangalore  207.2  192.5 187.6
CFL:Ennore  41.2  44.9 36.2
GNFC:Bharuch  356.7  371.9 314.2
TAC:Tuticorin  16.0  18.8 17.3

TCL:Haldia  121.5  78.1 83.3
GFCL:Kakinada  120.6  146.4 139.2
IGCL:Jagdishpur  397.7  453.2 377.5
Hin.Ind.Ltd.:Dahej 72.0  51.5 32.0
DFPCL:Taloja  52.9  20.6 9.5
NFCL:Kakinada-I  274.8  302.2 266.4
NFCL:Kakinada-II 274.8  338.2 256.3
CFCL:Gadepan-I  397.7  442.2 385.5
CFCL:Gadepan-II  397.7  411.4 369.1
TCL:Babrala  397.7  445.4 384.3
OCF:Shahjahanpur 397.7  396.1 340.3
OCF:Paradeep  325.2  114.6 48.0
PPL:Paradeep  129.6  184.3 184.0

Phosphate

Public Sector:
FACT:Udyogamandal 29.7  20.2 22.7
FACT:Cochin-II  97.0  94.7 97.0
RCF:Trombay  45.0  52.5 51.7
RCF:Trombay-IV  75.1  46.4 35.9
MFL:Chennai  142.8  52.5 28.0
Cooperative Sector
IFFCO:Kandla  910.0  938.3 777.9
Private Sector
GSFC:Vadodara  75.9  62.1 71.2
GSFC:Sikka-I   270.5  131.7 110.2
GSFC:Sikka-II   182.2  128.8 110.8
CFL:Vizag  166.0  216.2 197.8
ZIL:Goa   197.4  178.0 174.4
SPIC:Tuticorin  218.5  176.9 164.8
MCF:Mangalore  82.8  84.3 64.6
CFL:Ennore  48.0  49.6 42.1
GNFC:Bharuch  28.5  35.9 33.1
TCL:Haldia  310.5  220.6 230.4
GFCL:Kakinada  308.2  373.9 357.8
Hin.ind.Ltd.:Dahej 184.0  131.7 81.7
DFPCL:Taloja  52.9  20.6 9.5
OCF:Paradeep  802.8  282.7 73.8
PPL:Paradeep  331.2  407.3 412.3


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS LOK SABHA
	Answer

